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CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
By
Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

BROOKE RANDOLPH and JOHN Case No. RG05193855
GIRARD, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated and as private
attorney general on behalf of the members
of the general public residing within the
State of California,

PlaintifTs,
ORDER GRANTING
V. CONDITIONAL CLASS
CERTIFICATION

ATT & T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC., a
foreign corporation, and its successor in
interest, CINGULAR WIRELESSLLC, a
foreign corporation, and ATT & T
WIRELESS SERVICES OF CALIFORNIA,
INC., a California corporation

Defendant.

The Motion of plaintiffs Brooke Randolph and John Girard, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated and as a private attorney general on
behalf of the members of the general public residing within the State of California

("Plaintiffs") for Class Certification (“Motion™) came on regularly for hearing on
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May 3, 2007 in Department 20 of this Court, the Honorable Robert B. Freedman
presiding. Plaintiffs appeared by William Houck, David Breskin and Hunter Pyle
and defendants AT&T Wireless Services, [nc., Cingular Wireless LLC and AT&T
Wireless Services of California (collectively "AWS") appeared by Michael
Kipling.

After full consideration of the moving papers, the opposition thereto, the
authorities cited by the parties', as well as arguments presented at the hearing, and
the matter having been submitted for decision, and good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

Plaintiffs seek certiﬁcatiqn of a class for the purpose of pursuing their cause
of action for breach of contract, defined as follows: “All persons who, while
residing in California, were customers of AT&T Wireless Services ("AWS™) and
were billed and paid a universal connectivity charge ("UCC")’ after January 14,
2001.”

Plaintiff propose the following subclasses: (a) “All persons who, while
residing in California, were billed and paid a UCC under an agreement issued to

them prior to February 1, 2003” and (b) “All persons who, while residing in

! Following the hearing on May 3, 2007, on May 31, 2007, Plaintiffs filed 2 Notice of Supplemental
Authority re: Motion of Class Certification referting the Court to Meddams v. Monier, Inc,(2007) 151

Cal App.4" 667, addressing, inter alia, the concept of inferred reliance in a class certification proceeding,
The Court was independently aware of that decision, and determines that the conclusions reached in this
Order are not dependent on the holding in McAdams. Consequently, no additional briefing was invited from

defendant,
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California, were billed and paid a UCC under an agreement issued to them after
February 1, 2003.”

Plaintiffs also seek certification of a separate class for the purpose of
pursuing their causes of action for violations of the Consumer Legal Remedies Act
(Civil Code section 1750, et seq. {"CLRA"]), the Unfair Competition Law
(Business & Professions Code sections 17200, et seq. ["UCL"]) and the False
Advertising Law (Business & Professions Code sections 17500, et seq. ["FAL"])
(collectively “consumer protection claims™), defined as follows: All persons who,
while residing in California, initiated service with AWS between January 14, 2001
and June 30, 2005 and were billed and paid a UCC.

SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFFS' ARGUMENTS:

Numerosity - AWS' records indicate that there are millions of class
members. The Court notes that AWS does not challenge numerosity.

Common Questions - Contract - Two comumon questions predominate: (1)
Did the terms of the contracts permit AWS to charge the UCC to class members,
and (2) did the terms of the contracts require AWS to give advance notice to
customers prior to increasing the UCC?

After these common questions are resolved by a jury, the only remaining

issue will be the extent of cach class member's damages.

2 The alleged purpose of the UCC was to recoup AWS’ contribution to the Universal Service Fund
("USF™), created by Congress in 1996 to suppoit programs that provide subsidized telephones and internet
gservice to rural and low income areas, and to public facilities such as hospitals and schools,
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Plaintiffs' claims are typical of the class. Girard initiated service in
California after March 1, 1998 and received his first phone from AWS on October
19, 1998. His final new phone from AWS was shipped on December 3, 2002. His
claims are typical of the first proposed subclass, all of whom had agreements that
made no separate reference to the UCC.

Randolph initiated service in California after March 1, 1998, She received
her first phone from AWS on July 26, 2001. Her final new phone shipped on
November 4, 2004. She therefore had agreements with AWS that both did and did
not specifically refer to the UCC. Her claims are typical of the claims of both
subclasses.

Both the named plaintiffs and class counsel are adequate class
i‘epresentatives.

A class action is superior to multiple individual actions, as it is the most
efficient, cost-effective and fair procedure to resolve breach of contract claims of
millions of AWS' current and former customers.

Plaintiffs will be able to prove their contract case at trial based on the
agreements at issue themselves, evidence regarding the centralized, standard
process and practice of distributing the agreements to class members and the dates
that each version of the agreement was in effect, expert testimony on whether the
terms of the agreement encompass the UCC, and evidence that the UCC did not

arise from the class members' use of their service.
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The differences between agreements that specifically mentioned the UCC
and those that did not are adequately addressed by the subclass designation.

Because AWS did not separately negotiate the standard form contracts with
class members, evidence regarding individual class members' knowledge and
conduct with respect to them is irrelevant.

Comumon questions - Consumer Protection Claims - (1) Did AWS falsely
advertise the price of their services by advertising and marketing calling plans for
set amounts of money without explaining what the UCC was or how much it
would add to each bill? (2) Did AWS represent that their transaction conferred
rights (the right to a certain calling plan at a certain price) that the transaction did
not actually confer by providing contracts to consumers that did not explain what
the UCC was or how much it would add to the bill? (3) Would the advertised price
of AWS' services have been a substantial factor to a reasonable consumer in
deciding whether or not to purchase AWS' services?

These common questions will resolve the main contested issues of liability
and causation. Liability will be established by findings that AWS knowingly
advertised prices that were false because information was withheld, and that AWS
knowingly did not explain what the UCC was or what it would cost in the
agreements. Causation may be shown on a class-wide basis by demonstrating that
the information AWS failed to disclose pertains to a material matter. (Mass.

Mutual v. Sup.Ct. (2002) 97 Cal. App.4th 1282, 1292; Vasquez v. Sup.Ct. (1971) 4






